Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101815859 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Jonathan Berry, Theodore Strickland \$ (0-4) Name: Precision Combustion, Inc. Internal Address: _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes The No. 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Merger Street Address: 410 Sackett Point Road Security Agreement Change of Name City: North Haven State: CT Zip: 06473 Execution Date: August 9, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 8/10/01 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Not Yet Assigned Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_____\$ Name: William B. Gowanlock Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account DIAZ1 00000073 09928281 40.00 D 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: McCormick, Faulding & Huber City Place II, 185 Asylum Street (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ____State:<u>CT</u>__ ____Zip:<u>0610</u>3 City: Hartford DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Gowan lock
Name of Person Signing

08/17/2001

01 FC:581

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

> Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> > REEL: 012073 FRAME: 0554

PATENT

AND I COVENANT, AGREE AND WARRANT that I have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and I further covenant and agree for ourselves and our heirs. executors and administrators, at anytime upon request to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said Precision Combustion, Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

AND I DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said Precision Combustion, Inc., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set our hands and seals this 9th day of August, 2001.

STATE OF Connecticut () SS.: New Howen
COUNTY OF New Howen ()

On this 9th day of August (, 2001), before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared

Theodore Strickland

Jonathan V. Bens The le Shak

to me known and known to me to be the individuals named in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and they being by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge that they executed the same as their own free act and deed and as and for the purposes therein set forth.

(seal)

Original

PATENT REEL: 012073 FRAME: 0555